

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC06-1088

JUAN E. CEBALLO and JACQUELINE CEBALLO,

Petitioners,

v.

CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**AMICUS BRIEF OF STATE FARM FLORIDA INSURANCE
COMPANY FILED IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION**

Respectfully submitted,

RUSSO APPELLATE FIRM, P.A.
6101 Southwest 76th Street
Miami, Florida 33143
Telephone (305) 666-4660
Facsimile (305) 666-4470

Counsel for Amicus State Farm
Florida Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS’ IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN THE CASE	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. Overview of the issues presented	1
B. The Mierzwa decision	5
C. The history and purpose of Florida’s valued policy law - and the Mierzwa’s decision’s departure therefrom	9
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Arenson v. Citizens Property Ins. Corp.</i> 2005 WL 2807153, 1 (N.D. Fla. 2005).....	4
<i>Brady v. State Ins. Co. of Neb.</i> 100 Neb. 497, 160 N.W. 882 (1916).....	16
<i>Citizens Ins. Co. v. Barnes</i> 124 So. 722 (Fla. 1929).....	19
<i>Flick v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> 205 F.3d 386 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Gibson v. American Bankers Ins. Co.</i> 289 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Greer v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2006 WL 1589815 (N.D. Fla. 2006).....	6
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Redding</i> 37 So. 62 (Fla. 1904).....	10, 14
<i>Kephart v. Hadi,</i> __ So. 2d __, 2006 WL 1548026, 2 (Fla. 2006).....	1
<i>Mierzwa v. Florida Windstorm Underwriting Ass’n.</i> 877 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Springfield Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Boswell</i> 167 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	11
<i>State Farm Florida Ins. Co. v. Mix</i> 928 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	3
<i>United States v. Parish of St. Bernard</i>	

756 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Wright v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 415 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2005).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

16 Williston on Contracts § 49:30 (4th ed.).	12
2005 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2005-111 (C.S.S.B. 1486) (WEST).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 4001	5
42 U.S.C. § 4071(a)(1).....	6
44 C.F.R. Part 61 App. A	6
44 C.F.R. § 62.23(g).....	6
44 C.F.R. §§ 61.4(b), 61.13(d), (e), 62.23(c).....	6
Chap. 4677 of the General Laws of 1899.	9
J. Garaffa, FLORIDA’S VALUED POLICY LAW, 79-APR Fla. B.J. 8 (April, 2005).	13
K. Huai and M. Schofield, VALUED POLICY LAW: A HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE ON THE COMPOUNDING EQUATION, 24 No. 3 Trial Advoc. Q.29 (Summer, 2005).....	13
Laws of Florida, Chap 4677, p 33 (1899).	14
Laws of Florida, Chap. 82-243.....	15
R. Groelle, FLORIDA’S VALUED POLICY LAW: AN INSURER’S OBLIGATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL	

COVERAGES AFTER MIERZWA v. FWUA, 24 No. 1 Trial Advoc. Q. 19 (Winter, 2005)... 13

§672.702, Fla. Stat. *passim*
